
 

 

 
 

MEETING 
 

PENSION FUND COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 2ND MARCH, 2015 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4AX 

 
TO: MEMBERS OF PENSION FUND COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 

Chairman: Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman), 
Vice Chairman: Councillor John Marshall MA (Hons) (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillors 
 

Andreas Ioannidis 
Daniel Seal 
 

Jim Tierney 
Peter Zinkin 
 

Arjun Mittra 
 

 
Substitute Members 
 

Pauline Coakley Webb 
Dean Cohen 
 

Anthony Finn 
Adam Langleben 
 

Alison Moore 
Stephen Sowerby 
 

 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 

 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 

 
Governance Services contact: Governance Service  020 8359 2761  

governance.service@barnet.gov.uk 
 

Media Relations contact: Sue Cocker 020 8359 7039 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 



 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 

Item No Title of Report Pages 

1.   Minutes  
 

1 - 2 

2.   Absence of Members  
 

 

3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  
 

 

4.   Public Question and Comments (if any)  
 

 

5.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  
 

 

6.   Members' Items (if any)  
 

 

7.   Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter ...  
 

3 - 34 

8.   Update on Admitted Body Organisations  
 

35 - 42 

9.   Update Report London Collective Investment Vehicle  
 

43 - 70 

10.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  
 

 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 

Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone Governance 
Service  020 8359 2761  governance.service@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties 
who have a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our 
Committee Rooms also have induction loops. 

 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by Committee 
staff or by uniformed custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 



 
 

 

   

distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
3 December 2014 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

  

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor John Marshall 
 

Councillor Kitty Lyons 
 

 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED - That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 September be approved as a 
correct record. 
 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies for absence were received from: 

• Councillor Kitty Lyons who was being substituted by Councillor Adam Langleben 

• Councillor John Marshall 
 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor  Item  Interest  

Mark Shooter Barnet Council 
Pension Fund 
Performance 
for July to September 
2014 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary interest 
as Councillor Shooter may have 
small shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund has 
investments in. 

Peter Zinkin  Non Disclosable Pecuniary interest 
as Councillor Zinkin may have 
small shareholdings in a number of 
companies that the fund has 
investments in. 

Adam Langleben Non Pecuniary interest as 
Councillor Langleben is  a member 
of the Local Government Pension 
Fund Scheme 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 1

1



 

2 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 
 

5. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER JULY TO 
SEPTEMBER 2014  
 
The Head of Treasury Services introduced the report.    
 
RESOLVED – That the Committee note the performance of the Pension Fund for the 
quarter July to September 2014. 
 
 

8. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODIES ORGANISATIONS  
 
The Head of Treasury Services introduced the report.    
 
RESOLVED - That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted 
body organisations within the Pension Fund, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report and 
approval of a new Admitted Body, Green Sky. 
 

9. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.20 pm 
 
 

2



 

 

Summary 

This report summarises Pension Fund investment manager performance for the October to 
December quarter 2014.  

 

Recommendations  
1.  That having  considered the performance of the Pension Fund for the quarter 

to 31 December 2014, the Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer and 
Chief Finance Officer to address any issues that it considers necessary 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

2 March 2015 
  

Title  
Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for 

Quarter October to December 2014 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards N/A 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         

Appendix A – Pension Fund Market Value of Investments as 

at December  2014 

Appendix B – JLT Image Report Quarterly Update  31 

December 2014 (separate attachment) 

Appendix C – WM Local Authority Universe Comparison to 31 
December 2014.) to follow 

Officer Contact Details  
Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

0208 359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 7

3



1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and in 

accordance with the investment strategy. 

   
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 Not applicable 

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Not Applicable 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 The Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer will carry out any 

actions considered necessary.  
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 
5.1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Effective monitoring 

of the Pension Fund will provide support towards the Council’s corporate 

priorities.  

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

 
5.2.1 As administering authority for the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund, 

the Council is required to invest any funds not required for the payment and 

administration of pension fund contributions and benefits. 

5.2.2 The Pension Fund has appointed external fund managers to maximise 

pension fund assets in accordance with the fund investment strategy. The 

Pension Fund is a long term investor and volatility of investment return is 

expected, though in the longer term, the appointed fund managers are 

expected to deliver positive returns in accordance with the fund benchmarks.  

The Scheme benchmark is a liability driven benchmark and is dependent on the 

movement in gilt yield   The Growth portfolio  targets of the respective 

Diversified Growth Funds are Newton; LIBOR +4%, and Schroder; RPI+5%. 

5.2.3 The total value of the pension fund’s investments including internally managed 

cash was £877.124 million as at 31 December 2014, up from £853.560 million 

as at 30 September 2014.  The total market value of externally managed 

investments rose by £23.56 million over the quarter.   The graph in Appendix A 

shows how the market value of the fund has grown since 2007. 

4



5.2.4 Summary: Over the quarter at a total scheme level the Fund’s externally 

managed investments produced 
[...]
xisting holdings. 

Review 
The manager may reach the client’s objectives but a number of concerns exist.  The JLT Manager 

Research Team are currently reviewing this fund. 

Sell 
There is a reasonable probability that the manager will fail to meet the client’s objective due to a 

number of key concerns and therefore we recommend clients to redeem their assets. 

 

 

 

 

 

32



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

JLT Employee Benefits 

The St Botolph Building, 138 Houndsditch,  

London EC3A 7AW  

Tel: +44 (0)20 7528 4000 

Fax: +44 (0)20 7528 4500 

 
JLT Employee Benefits. A trading name of JLT Benefit Solutions Limited. 

Authorised and regulated by the Financial Conduct Authority. A member of the Jardine Lloyd Thompson Group. 

Registered Office: The St Botolph Building, 138 Houndsditch, London EC3A 7AW. 

Registered in England No. 02240496. VAT No. 244 232 

       

33



34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund  - Admitted Bodies update report 
 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Committee note the update to the issues in respect of admitted body 

organisations within the Pension Fund 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

2 March 2015 
  

Title  
Update on Admitted Bodies 
Organisations 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards N/A 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                         Appendix 1 – Admitted Bodies Monitoring Sheet 

Officer Contact Details  
Karen Scott 
Karen.scott2@capita.co.uk 
07785 454929 

AGENDA ITEM 8

35



1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  
 
1.1 The report is to update the Pensions Fund Committee on the current position 

in terms of Admitted Bodies to the London Borough of Barnet Pension Fund. 
 
 

2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 

2.1 There are no recommendations  

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 Not Applicable 

 
4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 

 
4.1 Once any recommendations in terms of Admitted Bodies have been 

approved, the Pension Fund will take appropriate action to update records 
and obtain Bond information. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 To maintain the integrity of the Pension Fund by monitoring of admitted body 

organisations and ensuring all third-parties comply fully with admission 

agreements and bond requirements. This ensures that pension fund liabilities 

are covered by the responding admitted bodies; this in return protects 

Barnet’s liabilities and supports the Council’s corporate priorities as expressed 

through the Corporate Plan. 

 
5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 

Property, Sustainability) 
 

5.2.1 Appendix1, deals with the financial implications of this report 
 

5.2.2 There are no procurement, performance & value for money, staffing, IT, 

Property or Sustainability implications. 

 
5.3 Legal and Constitutional References 
5.3.1 Schedule 2 of the Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 2013 

provide that a Local Authority, as an ‘Administering Authority’ for the Fund, 
may admit an organisation  into the Local Government Pension Scheme, 
subject to that organisation, or the contractual arrangement between that 

36



organisation and the Council, meeting the criteria set out in the Regulations.  
 

5.3.2 With respect to an admission agreement, the Regulations further provide for 

an assessment of the level of risk arising on premature termination of the 

provision of the service or assets by reason of insolvency, winding up or 

liquidation of the admission body.  The assessment must be with the benefit 

of actuarial advice and, where the level of risk is such as to require it, the 

transferee admission body shall enter into an indemnity or bond to meet the 

level of risk identified. 

 
5.3.2 The Council’s standard admissions agreement mak
[...]
 412 01/09/2013 

Barclays 

Bank PLC 4,731K 01/09/2017  G  

Capita (DRS) 261 01/10/2013 

Barclays 

Bank PLC 3,813K 01/10/2017  G 

 

 

OCS Group 13 31/05/2014 TBC 102k 31/05/2017  G  

Ridgecrest 

Cleaning 4 03/11/2014 TBC 14k 03/11/2017  G  

Green Sky 

(Claremont 

School) 4 07/07/2014 TBC £23K 07/07/2017  G 

Bond currently being set 

up by employer 

 

For information only (current activities) 

Green Sky 2 (Queenswell Infant School) 

Transfer of services from School to Green Sky (1 member), currently liaising with LBOB.   

London Care contract  

Contract already awarded to Allied Healthcare and Hartwig Care (4 members), without consultation with the Pensions team or the Scheme 

Actuary.  Currently liaising with LBOB to obtain member data.  London Care will require a cessation calculation and the new providers will require 

actuarial calculations to determine contribution rate and bond requirement 

 

41



42

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Summary 

This report updates the Pension Fund Committee on progress on establishing the London 
LGPS Collective Investment Vehicle (CIV) .The establishment of the CIV is designed to 
reduce investment management fees and procurement costs. A further funding request has 
been received and the authority is requested to contribute an additional £50,000. 

 

Recommendations  
1. That the Pension Fund  Committee note the progress update on starting up 

the CIV and, 
2. That the Pension Fund Committee approves an additional payment of £50,000 

towards the cost of establishing the London Collective Investment Vehicle. 
 

 
1. WHY THIS REPORT IS NEEDED  

1.1 To approve fund management expenditure to be met from the Pension Fund. 

 

Pension Fund Committee 
 

2 March 2015 
  

Title  
Update Report London Collective Investment 

Vehicle 

Report of Chief Operating Officer 

Wards N/A 

Date added to Forward 
Plan 

N/A 

Status Public 

Enclosures                          Appendix 1  London’s Collective Investment Vehicle 
Presentation 

Officer Contact Details  
Iain Millar, Head of Treasury Services  

0208 359 7126 

AGENDA ITEM 9

43



   
2. REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  

 
2.1 To ensure that the Pension Fund has access to a wider range of asset 

classes through the CIV to reduce costs and to improve fund performance.  

 
3. ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND NOT RECOMMENDED 

 
3.1 The alternative to further funding would be to withdraw support and retain 

independent mandates. The CIV has estimated that the additional costs would 
be recoverable from first years fee savings should the Pension Fund delegate 
any investment decisions to the CIV at a future date.   
 

4. POST DECISION IMPLEMENTATION 
 

4.1 Officers to update the Pension Fund Committee on further progress on go-live 
timetable for the CIV. 
 

5. IMPLICATIONS OF DECISION  
 

5.1 Corporate Priorities and Performance 
 

5.1.1 To ensure that the pension fund is being invested prudently and to the best 

advantage in order to achieve the required funding level.  Participating in 

collective working and cost sharing will provide support towards the Council’s 

corporate priorities. 

 

5.2 Resources (Finance & Value for Money, Procurement, Staffing, IT, 
Property, Sustainability) 

 

5.2.1 The Pension Fund Committee had previously authorises the Chief Operating 

Officer to confirm the Pension Fund’s interest in participating in the CIV and to 

carry out further due diligence on the establishment of a CIV including 

contributing up to £25,000 to be met from the Pension Fund towards legal and 

setting up costs 

5.2.2  The main advantage to the Barnet Pension Fund in joining the CIV is faster 

access to a wider variety of asset classes with low costs of entry and reduced 

management fees – without the need for a lengthy and costly procurement 

process and the opportunity to peer review potential managers in advance of 

committing funds or moving funds between managers. 

5.
[...]

n
e
 a
n
d
 

re
c
o
g
n
is
e
 t
h
a
t 
tr
a
n
s
it
io
n
 w
ill
 c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
 o
v
e
r 
ti
m
e

•
F
e
e
 s

a
v
in

g
s
 c

o
u
ld

 b
e
 i
n
 e

x
c
e
s
s
 o

f 
£
3
m

 p
a

–
W
it
h
h
o
ld
in
g
 t
a
x
 a
n
d
 o
th
e
r 
b
e
n
e
fi
ts
 o
n
 t
o
p

•
B

e
n
e
fi
ts

 n
o
t 
e
v
e
n
ly

 s
p
re

a
d

•
B

e
n
e
fi
ts

 w
ill
 g

ro
w

 o
v
e
r 
ti
m

e

2
0

66



w
w
w
.l
o
n
d
o
n
c
o
u
n
c
il
s
.g
o
v
.u
k

F
u
n
d
 d
e
c
is
io
n
 m

a
k
in
g

C
IV

P
e
n

s
io

n
s
 s

e
c
to

ra
l

J
o

in
t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e

A
C

S
 O

p
e
ra

to
r

A
C

S
 F

u
n

d

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n

t 

C
o

m
m

it
te

e

In
v
e
s
tm

e
n

t 

A
d

v
is

o
rs

F
u

n
d

M
a
n

a
g

e
rs

67



w
w
w
.l
o
n
d
o
n
c
o
u
n
c
il
s
.g
o
v
.u
k

A
lt
e
rn
a
ti
v
e
 I
n
v
e
s
tm

e
n
ts

•
In

fr
a
s
tr
u
c
tu

re
, 
c
o
 /
 d

ir
e
c
t 
in

v
e
s
tm

e
n
t 
e
tc

.

–
T
S
G
 b
e
g
in
n
in
g
 t
o
 c
o
n
s
id
e
r

–
B
o
ro
u
g
h
 s
u
rv
e
y
 u
n
d
e
r 
w
a
y

–
V
ie
w
s
 o
f 
th
e
 c
o
m
m
it
te
e
 w
o
u
ld
 b
e
 h
e
lp
fu
l

2
2

68



w
w
w
.l
o
n
d
o
n
c
o
u
n
c
il
s
.g
o
v
.u
k

L
o

n
d

o
n

’s

C
o

ll
e

c
ti
v
e

 I
n

v
e

s
tm

e
n

t 
V

e
h

ic
le

H
u
g
h
 G

ro
v
e
r

1
7
 D

e
c
e
m

b
e
r 

2
0
1
4

69



70

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Barnet Council Pension Fund Performance for Quarter ...
	Appendix B

	8 Update on Admitted Body Organisations
	9 Update Report London Collective Investment Vehicle
	Appendix 1 - presentation




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Pension Fund Committee 

 
2 March 2015 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Mark Shooter (Chairman) 

Councillor John Marshall (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Councillor Andreas Ioannidis 
Councillor Jim Tierney 
 

Councillor Peter Zinkin 
Councillor Arjun Mittra 
 

 
 
 

1. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 3 December 2014 be agreed as 
a correct record, subject to the inclusion of the following interest from Councillor Andreas 
Ioannidis: 
 

Item/Report  Interest 

7. Barnet Council Pension Fund 
Performance for July to September 
2014. 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
as Councillor Ioannidis was a 
member of the Local Government 
Pension Scheme. 

 
 

2. ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillor Daniel Seal. 
 

3. DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 

Councillor  Item  Interest  

Jonn Marshall Item 7 
 
Barnet Council 
Pension Fund 
Performance 
for October to 
December 2014 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of having shareholdings 
in a number of companies that the 
fund had investments in. 

Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of being a member of the 
Local Government Pension 
Scheme to which he had 
contributed to but had not made 
any claims. 

Peter Zinkin  Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of having shareholdings 
in a number of companies that the 
fund had investments in. 

Arjun Mittra Non Disclosable Pecuniary Interest 
by virtue of having shareholdings 
in a number of companies that the 
fund had investments in. 



 

2 

 
 

4. PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
 
There were none. 
 

5. REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
There was none. 
 

6. MEMBERS' ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
There were none. 
 

7. BARNET COUNCIL PENSION FUND PERFORMANCE FOR QUARTER ...  
 
 
A representative from the JLT Group introduced the report and outlined how the Pension 
Fund had performed, including the performance of the Pension Fund Managers, Newton 
and Schroders, and the possible reasons for Newton’s underperformance during the 
quarter.  
 
The Committee was addressed by representatives fund management companies, 
Newton Investment Management Limited and Schroders Investment Management 
Limited. The Committee questioned the fund managers on their presentations, their 
performance for the quarter October 2014 to December 2014 and their plans for the 
coming months. 
 
RESOLVED - That 
 
1. The Committee instruct the Chief Operating Officer and Chief Finance Officer to 

ensure that the cash held internally and not required for payment of  pension 
benefits be  invested in equity  with fund manager Legal and General Equity 
Tracker being the preferred option; 

 
2. That ethical/socially responsible investments be discussed at a future review. 
 
 

8. UPDATE ON ADMITTED BODY ORGANISATIONS  
 
The Head of Treasury Services introduced the report.    
 
RESOLVED - That 
 
1. The update on the issues in respect of Admitted Body organisations within the 

Pension Fund be noted;  
 

2. The Head of Treasury Services provide a response to a query from in relation to 
the length of time it would take to set up the Bond for Green Sky (Claremont 
School) which had been admitted on 7 July 2014. 

 
 



 

3 

9. UPDATE REPORT LONDON COLLECTIVE INVESTMENT VEHICLE  
 
Members received a report of the Head of Treasury Services. 
 
RESOLVED –  
 
1. That the Pension Fund Committee note the progress update on starting up the 

CIV and, 
 

2. That the Pension Fund Committee approves an additional payment of £50,000 
towards the cost of establishing the London Collective Investment Vehicle. 

 
10. ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

 
There were none. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 8.45 pm 
 
 


